
AMENDMENT #7

TO COUNTY OF VENTURA CONTRACT #7273

TO

Provide Temporary Staffing Services

The County of Ventura (County) and AMN Healthcare, Inc. hereby agree that the agreement identified 
as County of Ventura Contract #7273 previously entered into and amended by the parties is amended 
effective September 30, 2021 as follows:

1. The rate for a Clinical Lab Scientist “CLS” night coverage (shifts starting at or after 1900) is 
increased from $100 per hour to $115 per hour for the period October 1, 2021 through December 
31, 2021.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

COUNTY OF VENTURA AMN HEALTHCARE, INC.

________________________________ _______________________________
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

Name: ________________________ Name: _________________________

Title:____________________________ Title :__________________________

Date:_____________________________ Date:__________________________


